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管 理 層 討 論 與 分 析（ 續 ）
M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( C o n t ’ d )

業務回顧
二零一八年，面對藥品監管形勢日益嚴峻、行業競爭持續加劇，以及內部營銷組織機構改革、工業布局調

整帶來的諸多困難，本集團在生產經營過程中承受了多重壓力，經過艱苦努力，本集團業績保持平穩。截

至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度，本集團收入為人民幣 505,963.8 萬元，較上年同期的人民幣 502,518.3
萬元增長 0.69%；本公司所有者應佔淨利潤為人民幣 67,781.5 萬元，較上年同期的人民幣 66,666.6 萬元增長

1.67%。

年內，本公司積極應對內外形勢的新變化、新挑戰，穩步推進營銷組織機構改革。一方面，在完成了營銷

分公司的工商註冊的同時，逐步完善統一銷售管理平台下各職能機構設置，明確權限及職能職責，優化業

務流程，逐步形成對營銷全過程的透徹瞭解和準確把握，為實現營銷工作的系統化、專業化、精准化奠定

基礎。另一方面，緊緊圍繞聚焦品種與培育品種，結合單品特色和近年來品種的變化趨勢、盈利能力，以

及競爭對手的情況和政策變化等因素，綜合分析，選取感冒清熱顆粒、京制牛黃解毒片等品種，從品種出

貨、鋪市、分銷、推廣等方面進行全方位管控，持續提升產品的市場控制力，進而提升單品競爭優勢。此

外，聚焦客戶管理，進一步明確渠道發展規劃，結合商務渠道、OTC 渠道等傳統銷售渠道的特點，細化市

場策略，擇優選定合作夥伴，共同做好渠道維護和管控，營造健康良好的經營環境。同時，繼續拓展電商

渠道，新開發天猫平台「同仁堂麥爾海專賣店」和「麥爾海化妝品旗艦店」，並通過優化現有店鋪設計、產

品詳情頁等，以提升自有旗艦店及綫上產品的吸引力和關注度，結合電商促銷活動，持續提升本集團產品

及品牌的網銷認可度。
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管 理 層 討 論 與 分 析（ 續 ）
M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( C o n t ’ d )

Smoothing the liver and clearing the heat, strengthening the 
spleen and replenishing the blood, manifested as liver 
depression, blood de�ciency, incoordination between liver and 
spleen, pain at two sides, dizziness, fatigue and reduced 
appetite, irregular menstruation, navel pain and abdominal 
distension.

舒肝清熱，健脾養血。用於肝鬱血虛，肝脾不和，
兩脅脹痛，頭暈目眩，倦怠食少，月經不調，臍腹
脹痛。

JIAWEI XIAOYAO PILLS

加味逍遙丸

Heat clearance and detoxi�cation, 
swelling reduction and resolving 
mosses, manifested as carbuncle, 
furunculosis, scrofula, deep multiple 
abscess and malignant lump caused 
by heat and toxic accumulation.

清熱解毒，消腫散結。用於
熱毒壅結所致的癰疽疔毒、
瘰鬁、流注、癌腫。

XIHUANG PILLS

西黃丸

Expelling wind and cold pathogens, 
relief of exterior syndrome, 
heat-clearing, manifested as wind-cold 
and common cold, headache and fever, 
aversion to wind and generalized pain, 
clear nasal discharge, cough and dry 
throat.

疏風散寒，解表清熱。用於風寒
感冒，頭痛發熱，惡寒身痛，
鼻流清涕，咳嗽咽乾。

GANMAO QINGRE GRANULES

感冒清熱顆粒

Warmly invigorating kidney Yang, 
functioning of Qi for promoting diuresis, 
manifested as edema caused by kidney 
de�ciency, soreness and weakness of 
waist and knees, dysuria, fear of cold and 
cold extremities.

溫補腎陽，化氣行水。用於腎虛
水腫，腰膝酸軟，小便不利，
畏寒肢冷。

JINKUI SHENQI PILLS

金匱腎氣丸

Heat-clearing and detoxifying. Patterns 
of internally exuberant wind-�re-heat 
manifested as swollen sore throat, 
swelling painful gum, mouth and 
tongue sores, red painful swelling eyes.

清熱解毒。用於火熱內盛，咽喉
腫痛，牙齦腫痛，口舌生瘡，
目赤腫痛。

NIUHUANG JIEDU TABLETS

牛黃解毒片

Replenishing blood for nourishing Yin, 
moistening dryness and hemostasis, 
manifested as blood de�ciency and 
sallow complexion, vertigo and 
palpitation, irritability and sleepless, and 
cough due to lung-dryness.

補血滋陰，潤燥，止血。用於血
虛萎黃，眩暈心悸，心煩不眠，
肺燥咳嗽。

Nourishing Yin and invigorating 
kidney. Patterns of kidney Yin 
de�ciency manifested as dizziness, 
tinnitus, soreness and weakness of 
waist and knees, bone-steaming 
tidal fever, night sweating, seminal 
emission.

滋陰補腎。用於腎陰虧損，
頭暈耳鳴，腰膝酸軟，骨蒸
潮熱，盜汗遺精。

LIUWEI DIHUANG PILLS

六味地黃丸

EJIAO

阿膠
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管 理 層 討 論 與 分 析（ 續 ）
M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( C o n t ’ d )

The Group mainly produces Chinese patent medicine, involving forms pills, tablets, granules, oral liquid and gums. Most of the 
products of the Company were not exclusive and the competition among homogeneous products and among manufacturers 
become increasingly fierce and more difficult to capture or consolidate market share. Therefore, the Company gives full play to its 
competitive advantages of multi-category, multi-dose and multi-specification product offering, with comprehensive consideration 
to factors including competing products of other manufacturers and market capacity, sorts out and analyzes the existing product 
structure, highlights the characteristics of products, and continuously expands product portfolio.

In 2018, the sales revenue of the Group’s products was basically the same as that of the previous year. The number of products 
achieved a sales amount of more than RMB5 million increased from 51 to 53 and the product portfolio expanded further. At the 
same time, in order to cope with the changes in various factors such as market fluctuations of different series of products, we 
further optimized our product mix, highlighted the products with traditional advantages and ensured stable business 
performance. Among our major products, the sales amount of Liuwei Dihuang Pills (六味地黄丸) series, NiuhuangJiedu Tablets (牛
黄 解 毒 片 ) series, Ejiao ( 阿 膠 ) series and Xihuang Pills ( 西 黄 丸 ) series decreased by 12.63%, 11.10%, 55.69% and 11.58%, 
respectively, as compared with the corresponding period last year. Despite the decrease in the sales amount of our major products 
as compared with the corresponding period last year, the sales amount of Jinkui Shenqi Pills ( 金匱腎氣丸 ) series and Ganmao 
Qingre Granules ( 感冒清熱顆粒 ) series stably increased by 29.91%, 14.65%, respectively, as compared with the corresponding 
period last year. In addition, other products including Shugan Hewei Pills ( 舒肝和胃丸 ) series and Qiguanyan Pills ( 氣管炎丸 ) 
series increased significantly by 6.04% and 37.85% respectively, as compared with the corresponding period last year.

During the Reporting Period, in a dynamic product market, the Company gave full play to the key role of production scheduling, 
took into consideration market demand, seasonal impact, supply of the previous process and production capacity of each 
production unit, constantly strengthened communication and coordination with sales units, according to the market demand of 
its core products and products for cultivation, refined and split production plans, set priorities, and timely adjusted the pace of 
production. In the meantime, the Company coordinated and arranged production staff and effectively deployed the production 
capacity of each production unit to enable rational allocation of resources and orderly allocation of production.
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管 理 層 討 論 與 分 析（ 續 ）
M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( C o n t ’ d )

本集團以生產中成藥為主，涉及丸劑、片劑、顆粒劑、口服液和膠劑等多種劑型。由於本公司大部分產品

並非獨家品種，對於同一產品，不同生產廠家之間的競爭不斷加劇，以搶奪或穩固市場。為此，本公司充

分發揮產品多門類、多劑型、多規格的品種群競爭優勢，並綜合考量其他廠家競品情況及市場容量等因

素，梳理、分析現有產品結構，突出單品品種特色，不斷擴大品種群規模。

二零一八年，本集團產品銷售收入規模與上年基本持平，銷售額超過人民幣五百萬元的產品由五十一個

增加至五十三個，品種群規模進一步擴大。同時，為應對不同系列產品市場波動等多方面因素的變化，我

們進一步優化了產品組合，突出傳統優勢品種，確保了經營業績穩定。主導產品中，六味地黃系列、牛黃

解毒系列、阿膠系列、西黃丸系列的銷售額分別較上年同期下降 12.63%、11.10%、55.69% 及 11.58%。儘管

部分主導產品銷售額較上年同期有所下降，但金匱腎氣丸系列、感冒清熱顆粒系列依然實現穩定增長，其

銷售額分別較上年同期增長 29.91% 及 14.65%。此外，增幅明顯的品種有舒肝和胃丸系列、氣管炎丸系列，

其銷售額分別較上年同期增長 6.04% 及 37.85%。

報告期內，面對銷售市場的動態調整，充分發揮生產調度核心作用，結合市場需求、季節影響、前道工序

供應情況及各生產單位產能等綜合因素，不斷加強與銷售單位間的溝通協調，按本公司聚焦品種、培育品

種等市場需求，細化分解生產計劃，劃分輕重緩急，適時調整生產節奏；同時，統籌安排生產人員，充分

調動各生產單位產能，合理調配資源，有序調配生產。
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管 理 層 討 論 與 分 析（ 續 ）
M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( C o n t ’ d )

During the year, the Company continued to promote the constructions in progress in a steady and orderly manner. The Daxing 
Production Base (“Daxing Base”) of the Company located in Da Xing Bio-Pharma Industrial Base of Zhongguancun Technology 
Park District, Beijing primarily consists of three standalone buildings, namely the research and development centre, solid dosage 
production workshop, and pills production workshop. Upon its completion, the Daxing Base will become comprehensive 
production base which focuses on the manufacture and research of water-honeyed pills, condensed pills, big honeyed pills, and 
other pills. In 2018, construction of elevators fire-fighting equipment and low voltage electric system and interior decoration works 
were carried out at the research and development centre, solid dosage production workshop, and pills production workshop of 
Daxing Base. The installation and commissioning of production equipment and related supporting facilities have also been carried 
out in an orderly manner. As at the end of 2018, the total investment in the Daxing Base has reached RMB598 million. The 
construction of research and development center, solid dosage production workshop, and honey pills production workshop were 
all completed.

Tong Ren Tang Technologies Tangshan located in Yutian County, Tangshan City, Hebei Province primarily engages in the core 
businesses of storage of basic materials and net materials, processing and extraction of certain raw materials, and manufacturing 
of liquid dosage. It is constructing Chinese medicine extraction workshop and liquid dosage workshop in local area and will be 
another production base of the Company for Chinese medicine products upon completion. Construction of the production base 
is a result of the proactive implementation of Beijing municipal government’s requirements concerning relieving functions 
nonessential to its role as the capital. In addition, it will further enhance production efficiency by building high-standard workshops 
and adopting advanced automatic and mechanical equipment. As of 31 December 2018, RMB610 million had been invested in the 
aforesaid base. Currently, the construction of the extraction workshop and liquid dosage workshop have been completed. The 
workshops are in the process of GMP certification.

The Company has abundant products and is mainly committed to conducting secondary scientific research on existing product, 
taking into consideration of the curative effects of existing products and tapping the potential of technological improvement and 
upgrading. During the year, the Company continuously upgraded the essence of quality of its products and exercised stricter 
internal quality control standardization system for water-soluble extracts, microbial limit and water content requirements of major 
raw materials of the leading product Liuwei Dihuang Pills (六味地黃丸), such as Cortex Moutan, Cornel and Tuckahoe, raw 
materials, so as to improve the product quality of Liuwei Dihuang Pills (六味地黃丸) series. Meanwhile, taking into consideration 
the characteristics of curative effects of Xihuang Pills (西黃丸), the Company conducted systematic study of its inhibitory effect on 
esophageal cancer cells so as to broaden the clinical value of products. Moreover, during the Reporting Period, the prescription of 
the Company’s exclusive Ertong Qingre Liquid (兒童清熱口服液) was granted the national invention patent, which provides 
protection for the product.

The Company has over 40 domestic and overseas substantial subsidiaries who are engaged in manufacturing and distribution of 
traditional Chinese medicine products, food and daily chemical products, production of Chinese medical raw materials, medical 
services, distribution of medicine, etc..

Based in Hong Kong, our principal subsidiary Tong Ren Tang Chinese Medicine, as our overseas development platform, primarily 
engaged in manufacturing, retail and wholesale of Chinese medicine products outside Mainland China. The Company adopts a 
strategy of driving medicine demand by providing medical services and promoting culture at first. It based itself in Hong Kong to 
build a global layout, with the aim of continuously accelerating the internationalization of traditional Chinese medicine. During the 
Reporting Period, Tong Ren Tang Chinese Medicine continued to explore the overseas market and set up new retail terminals in 
America. It’s business has expanded into 21 countries and regions outside of Mainland China. The number of retail terminals has 
increased from 80 in 2017 to 81 in 2018. The Company achieving the global strategy of “Anchor in Hong Kong and Asia and march 
to overseas”. As of 31 December 2018, the sales revenue of Tong Ren Tang Chinese Medicine and its subsidiaries was 
RMB1,284,474,000, representing an increase of 17.04% as compared with the corresponding period of last year; net profit 
attributable to owners of the Company amounted to RMB187,068,000, representing an increase of 16.00% as compared with the 
corresponding period of last year.
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管 理 層 討 論 與 分 析（ 續 ）
M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( C o n t ’ d )

年內，本公司穩步、有序推進在建工程項目建設。位於北京市中關村科技園區大興生物醫藥產業基地的本

公司大興生產基地（「大興基地」），主要包含研發樓、固體製劑車間和丸劑車間三個單體建築，其建成後將

成為以水蜜丸、濃縮丸、大蜜丸等丸劑生產以及科研為核心的綜合型生產基地。二零一八年，大興基地研

發樓、固體製劑車間及蜜丸車間陸續進行了電梯、消防、弱電等工程施工及內裝修施工，並已有序開展生

產設備及相關配套設施的安裝調試工作。截至二零一八年末，大興基地已投入資金人民幣 5.98 億元，其研

發樓、固體製劑車間及蜜丸車間已全部完成施工。

位於河北省唐山市玉田縣的同仁堂科技唐山，主要以原、淨料存儲、部分原料加工、提取和液體製劑為核

心，正在當地建設提取生產車間和液體製劑生產車間，建成後將成為本公司另一中藥產品生產基地。該基

地建設項目是積極貫徹北京市政府疏解非首都核心功能產業要求的體現，也有助於促進北京生物醫藥產

業結構的調整。同時，通過實施建設高標準的車間廠房，採用先進的自動化、機械化工裝設備，以進一步

提高生產效率。截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止，該基地已投入資金人民幣 6.10 億元。目前，該基地提

取車間、液體製劑車間已全部完成施工，正在進行 GMP 認證工作。

本公司產品充足，在產品科研方面主要致力於現有產品的二次科研，結合現有產品的藥效特點，在工藝的

改進與提升方面進行深入挖潛。年內，本公司不斷提升產品的質量內涵，選取主導產品六味地黃丸，從牡

丹皮、山茱萸、茯苓等主要原材料著手，對原材料中的水溶性浸出物、微生物限度、水分含量要求等建立

更嚴格的質量內控標準化體系，進而提升六味地黃丸系列產品品質；同時，結合西黃丸的藥效作用特點，

系統研究其對食道癌細胞的抑制作用，以期拓寬產品的臨床價值。此外，於報告期內，本公司獨家品種兒

童清熱口服液的組方工藝順利獲得國家發明專利，為該產品形成了良好的保護。

本公司於境內外現有主要子公司四十餘家，涉及中藥產品、食品、日化類產品的生產銷售，中藥材原料生

產，醫療服務，藥品分銷等業務領域。

本公司主要子公司 – 位於香港的同仁堂國藥，作為本集團的海外發展平台，主要於海外從事中藥產品的生

產、零售及批發業務，採用以醫帶藥、文化先行的傳播模式，立足香港，布局全球，不斷加快推進中醫藥

的國際化進程。報告期內，同仁堂國藥繼續開拓海外市場，於美國新設零售終端，其業務已覆蓋中國內地

之外的二十一個國家及地區，旗下零售終端由二零一七年的八十家增至二零一八年的八十一家，逐步實

現「立足香港，站穩亞洲，深耕主流」的全球戰略。截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止，同仁堂國藥及其

子公司實現銷售收入人民幣 128,447.4 萬元，同比增長 17.04%，歸屬於本公司所有者淨利潤人民幣 18,706.8
萬元，同比增長 16.00%。
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管 理 層 討 論 與 分 析（ 續 ）
M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( C o n t ’ d )

Founded in 2001, Tong Ren Tang WM has been devoted to the combination of natural herbal plants and modernization of Chinese 
medicines and the application thereof, whose main products are masks, creams and daily chemical products. During the year, 
Tong Ren Tang WM focused on marketing of “Ginseng Vitamin E Emulsion (人參維生素E乳)” and “Tong Ren Tang Freckle-
Removing and Moisturizing Cream (同仁堂祛斑潤膚霜)” series through a variety of promotional activities and order-placing 
meeting, which effectively enhanced the reputation and recognition of the products. Furthermore, in respect of the existing 
moisturizing products and Ganoderma lucidum series, Hancao (漢草) series mask and other products, with upgraded formulation 
and improved production process, product quality and user experience were both enhanced. During the year, Tong Ren Tang WM 
obtained a patent certificate for invention of traditional Chinese toothpaste from the State Intellectual Property Office, which 
further protected the intellectual property rights of the Group. Meanwhile, Tong Ren Tang WM passed the re-certification of high-
tech enterprises, which ensured Tong Ren Tang WM can enjoy preferential tax rates in the next three years. As of 31 December 
2018, the sales revenue of Tong Ren Tang WM was RMB133,370,000, representing a year-on-year increase of 10.41%; net profit 
amounted to RMB15,071,000, representing a year-on-year increase of 17.16%.

Tong Ren Tang Second Traditional Chinese Medicine Hospital and Nansanhuan Zhonglu Drugstore are wholly-owned medical 
institution and retail pharmacy of the Company. The two companies adhere to Tong Ren Tang’s service principle of “Benefiting the 
Mankind”, and serve customers with kindness. Tong Ren Tang Second Traditional Chinese Medicine Hospital has persisted with the 
treatment principle of using traditional Chinese medicine as the primary cure while combing it with western medicine. It 
combined Chinese and Western patent medicines with Chinese herbal medicine, and used physical therapy, acupuncture and 
other unique Chinese medicine treatments as the complementary methods to provide treatment based on specific disease case. 
Due to these efforts, the hospital received warm response from the public. During the year, Tong Ren Tang Second Traditional 
Chinese Medicine Hospital further satisfied the needs of patients. New diagnostic and therapeutic examinations, including 4 test 
items of blood coagulation and small dense low-density lipoprotein, were added. Through upgrading inspection equipment, 
comprehensive medical service capacity and service quality were continuously improved, highlighting the unique diagnostic and 
therapeutic methods of integration of traditional Chinese and Western medicine. As of 31 December 2018, the two companies 
jointly achieved sales revenue of RMB231,043,000, representing a year-on-year increase of 11.59%. Net profit reached 
RMB17,129,000, representing a year-on-year increase 76.10%.

Six subsidiaries that engage in planting continued to capitalize on their geographical advantages, based on the local geographical 
and climatic characteristics, followed the planting principle of “planting and harvesting specific to places of origin and seasons” 
and adopted the partnership planting model, which ensured the stability of quality and quantity of major medicinal materials 
including Cornel, Tuckahoe, catnip, Corydalis Bungeanae and Cortex Moutan. Meanwhile, the subsidiaries continued to explore the 
advantages of native medicinal materials in Hebei Province, Anhui Province and Jilin Province, carried out experimental planting of 
native medicinal materials such as Bupleurum Chinense, Paeonia lactiflora, Siler Root, Schisandra chinensis during the year, 
widened the planted strains and enriched experience in planting. As at 31 December 2018, six subsidiaries engaging in production 
of Chinese medicinal raw materials recorded an aggregate sales revenue of RMB207,250,000, representing a year-on-year increase 
of 14.26%, and net profit of RMB16,412,000, representing a year-on-year increase of 15.90%.
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管 理 層 討 論 與 分 析（ 續 ）
M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( C o n t ’ d )

同仁堂麥爾海成立於二零零一年，自成立以來始終致力於天然草本植物與中藥現代化的結合與應用，其

產品以膏霜類、面眼貼膜類以及日化類產品為主。年內，同仁堂麥爾海選取「人參維生素 E 乳」及「同仁堂

祛斑潤膚霜」系列產品作為重點聚焦品種，透過豐富的產品推廣方式，輔以訂貨會等多種促銷形式，有效

提高產品的認知度與認可度。此外，針對現有保濕系列產品及靈芝系列、漢草系列面貼膜等多款產品，開

展配方升級及工藝改進工作，不斷提升產品內在品質，增強用戶體驗感。年內，同仁堂麥爾海取得了國家

知識產權局頒發的一項牙膏中藥發明專利證書，進一步保障了本集團的知識產權。同時，順利通過高新技

術企業再認證，為同仁堂麥爾海在未來三年享有優惠稅率提供了良好保障。截至二零一八年十二月三十一

日，同仁堂麥爾海實現銷售收入人民幣 13,337.0 萬元，同比增長 10.41%，淨利潤人民幣 1,507.1 萬元，同比

增長 17.16%。

同仁堂第二中醫醫院及南三環中路藥店分別為本公司全資持有的醫療機構及零售藥店，兩家公司始終踐

行同仁堂「濟世為懷」的服務宗旨，以仁德之心服務於顧客。其中，同仁堂第二中醫醫院遵循中醫為主、

中西醫結合的診療原則，將中西成藥與中草藥相互結合，輔以診療、針灸等中醫特色治療方式，因病施

治，取得了較好的社會反響。年內，同仁堂第二中醫醫院進一步滿足廣大患者需求，新增凝血四項、小而

密低密度脂蛋白等診療檢查項目，並通過升級檢查設備等方式，不斷提升綜合醫療服務能力與服務質量，

凸顯中西醫結合的特色診療方式。截至二零一八年十二月三十一日，兩家公司合計實現銷售收入人民幣

23,104.3 萬元，同比增長 11.59%，淨利潤人民幣 1,712.9 萬元，同比增長 76.10%。

六家種植型子公司繼續發揮地緣優勢，結合地域、氣候特點，依從「採其地、用其時」的種植採收原則，

採取合作種植的方式，在保障山茱萸、茯苓、荊芥、苦地丁、牡丹皮等主要藥材種植質量及規模穩定的同

時，在河北省、安徽省及吉林省繼續挖掘地產藥材優勢，於年內開展柴胡、白芍、防風、北五味子等道地

藥材的試驗性種植，不斷豐富種植品種，探索種植經驗。截至二零一八年十二月三十一日，六家種植型子

公司實現銷售收入人民幣 20,725.0 萬元，同比增長 14.26%，淨利潤人民幣 1,641.2 萬元，同比增長 15.90%。
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管 理 層 討 論 與 分 析（ 續 ）
M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( C o n t ’ d )

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Liquidity and Financial Resources

The Group has maintained a sound financial position. During the year of 2018, the Group’s primary source of funds was cash 
generated from daily operating activities and borrowings.

The Group mainly uses Renminbi and Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”) to make borrowings and loans and to hold cash and cash 
equivalents.

As at 31 December 2018, the Group’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to RMB1,904,036,000 in total (31 December 2017: 
RMB2,023,561,000).

As at 31 December 2018, the Group’s short-term borrowings amounted to RMB195,000,000 (31 December 2017: RMB207,300,000), 
carrying an interest rate of 4.501% per annum (2017: 4.354%), and current portion of non-current unsecured bank borrowing 
amounted to RMB5,146,000 (31 December 2017: RMB2,500,000), total accounting for 8.03% of the total liabilities (31 December 
2017: 8.68%). Long-term borrowings amounted to RMB911,331,000 (31 December 2017: RMB915,480,000), bearing annual interest 
rate of long-term borrowings at 1.202% (2017: 1.216%), and the actual annual interest rate of bonds was 3.008% (2017: 3.008%), 
long-term borrowings representing 36.56% of the total liabilities (31 December 2017: 37.89%). Of all the borrowings of the Group 
as at 31 December 2018, RMB200,146,000 will mature within one year and RMB911,331,000 will mature beyond one year.

Capital Structure

The Group’s capital management policy is to ensure the continuous operation of the Group with an aim to provide returns for the 
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

As at 31 December 2018, the total assets of the Group amounted to RMB9,769,866,000 (31 December 2017: RMB8,875,657,000). 
The funds comprised non-current liabilities of the Group amounted to RMB1,000,690,000 (31 December 2017: RMB1,014,569,000), 
current liabilities amounted to RMB1,492,327,000 (31 December 2017: RMB1,401,546,000), equity attributable to owners of the 
Company amounted to RMB5,316,652,000 (31 December 2017: RMB4,816,620,000) and non-controlling interests amounted to 
RMB1,960,197,000 (31 December 2017: RMB1,642,922,000).

In 2018, the Group’s funds were mainly used for production and operation activities, construction of engineering projects, 
purchase of property, plant and equipment, repayment of borrowings and payment of cash dividends, etc..

Liquidity

As at 31 December 2018, the Group’s liquidity ratio (the ratio of current assets to current liabilities) was 4.95 (31 December 2017: 
4.88), reflecting that the Group had sufficient financial resources. The Group’s quick ratio (the ratio of liquid assets to current 
liabilities) was 3.30 (31 December 2017: 3.17), reflecting that the Group remained liquid. The Group’s trade receivables turnover 
ratio (the ratio of revenue to the average of trade receivables balance) was 11.43 (31 December 2017: 13.74), reflecting that the 
Group’s trade receivables were liquid. The Group’s trade payables turnover ratio (the ratio of cost of sales to the average of trade 
payables balance) was 3.98 (31 December 2017: 4.08), reflecting that the Group had a relatively strong ability to use funding from 
suppliers at nil consideration. The Group’s inventory turnover ratio (the ratio of revenue to the average of inventory balance) was 
2.17 (31 December 2017: 2.23), reflecting that the inventory had a high turnover rate.
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管 理 層 討 論 與 分 析（ 續 ）
M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( C o n t ’ d )

財務回顧
流動資金及財務資源

本集團維持良好之財務狀況。二零一八年內，本集團之資金主要來自日常業務所得之資金及借款。

本集團主要以人民幣及港幣進行借貸及持有現金及現金等價物。

於二零一八年十二月三十一日，本集團之現金及現金等價物結餘合共為人民幣 190,403.6 萬元（二零一七年

十二月三十一日：人民幣 202,356.1 萬元）。

於二零一八年十二月三十一日，本集團之短期借款為人民幣 19,500.0 萬元（二零一七年十二月三十一日：人

民幣 20,730.0 萬元），借款年利率為 4.501%（二零一七年：4.354%），無抵押非流動銀行借款的即期部分為人

民幣 514.6 萬元（二零一七年十二月三十一日：人民幣 250.0 萬元），合計占總負債比例為 8.03%（二零一七年

十二月三十一日：8.68%），長期借款為人民幣 91,133.1 萬元（二零一七年十二月三十一日：人民幣 91,548.0
萬元），其中長期銀行借款年利率為1.202%（二零一七年：1.216%），債券實際年利率為3.008%（二零一七年：

3.008%），長期借款佔總負債比例為 36.56%（二零一七年十二月三十一日：37.89%）。本集團於二零一八年

十二月三十一日全部借貸中，人民幣 20,014.6 萬元會於一年內到期，人民幣 91,133.1 萬元則會於一年以後到

期。

資本架構

本集團的資金管理政策，是保障本集團能繼續營運，以為股東提供回報和為其他權益持有人提供利益為

目標，同時維持最佳的資本結構以減低資金成本。

於二零一八年十二月三十一日，本集團之資產總值為人民幣 976,986.6 萬元（二零一七年十二月三十一日：

人民幣 887,565.7 萬元），資金來源為非流動負債人民幣 100,069.0 萬元（二零一七年十二月三十一日：人民幣

101,456.9 萬元），流動負債人民幣 149,232.7 萬元（二零一七年十二月三十一日：人民幣 140,154.6 萬元），歸

屬於本公司所有者的權益人民幣 531,665.2 萬元（二零一七年十二月三十一日：人民幣 481,662.0 萬元）及非控

制性權益人民幣 196,019.7 萬元（二零一七年十二月三十一日：人民幣 164,292.2 萬元）。

二零一八年內，本集團之資金主要用於生產經營活動、建設工程項目、購置固定資產、償還借款及支付現

金股息等。

資金流動性

於二零一八年十二月三十一日，本集團之流動資金比率，即流動資產與流動負債比率，為 4.95（二零一七

年十二月三十一日：4.88），反映財務資源充裕；速動比率，即速動資產與流動負債比率，為 3.30（二零

一七年十二月三十一日：3.17），反映本集團變現能力良好；應收賬款周轉率，即收入與應收賬款平均餘

額比率，為 11.43（二零一七年十二月三十一日：13.74），反映應收賬款流動性強；應付賬款周轉率，即成

本與應付賬款平均餘額比率，為 3.98（二零一七年十二月三十一日：4.08），反映無償使用供貨企業資金的

能力較強；存貨周轉率，即收入與存貨平均餘額比率，為 2.17（二零一七年十二月三十一日：2.23），反映

存貨周轉速度良好。
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

外幣折算差額產生於集團中的所有實體將使

用的不同於人民幣的功能性貨幣換算成本集

團的記賬本位幣人民幣時的差額。

其他儲備主要產生於子公司增發股份及不導

致失去控制權的子公司權益變動。

年末政府補助餘額與以下項目相關：

18.	 RESERVES (CONT’D) 
儲備（續）

(d)	 Foreign currency translation differences 
外幣折算差額

Foreign currency translation differences reserve arises from currency 
translations of all group entities that have a functional currency 
different from the RMB being translated into the Group’s presentation 
currency of RMB.

(e)	 Other reserve 
其他儲備

Other reserve mainly includes reserves arising from the issuance of 
additional shares by subsidiaries and disposals to non-controlling 
interests without change in control.

19.	 DEFERRED INCOME — GOVERNMENT GRANTS 
遞延收入 — 政府補助

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Beginning of the year 年初餘額 93,787 75,932
Government grants received 本年收到的政府補助 12,632 27,118
Amortisation in the income statement (Note 25) 確認收益金額（附註 25） (22,739) (9,263)
   

End of the year 年末餘額 83,680 93,787
   

The ending balance of the government grants are relating to:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Research and development expenditure 研究開發支出 9,691 9,223
Property, plant and equipment 房屋及建築物、廠房及設備 51,931 54,876
Land use rights 土地使用權 16,277 14,450
Other expenditures 其他支出 5,781 15,238
   

83,680 93,787
   



202

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
8

T
O

N
G

 R
E

N
 T

A
N

G
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

I
E

S
 C

O
. 

L
T

D
.

For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

部分抵押借款以本集團的土地和樓宇賬面價

值人民幣 9,562,000 元（二零一七年：人民幣

10,318,000 元）為抵押（附註 6 和 7）。

20.	 BORROWINGS 
借款

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current 非流動
Corporate bonds (“bonds”) 公司債券（「債券」） 798,908 798,474

Bank borrowings 銀行借款

  — Secured 抵押 48 506
  — Unsecured 無抵押 112,375 116,500
   

911,331 915,480
Current 流動
Bank borrowings 銀行借款

  — Secured 抵押 3,000 3,000
  — Unsecured 無抵押 160,000 172,300
Add: Current portion of non-current unsecured bank borrowing
增加：無抵押非流動銀行借款的即期部分 5,146 2,500

Borrowings from a related party (Note 34(e))
從關聯公司借入的款項（附註 34(e)） 32,000 32,000
   

200,146 209,800

Total borrowings 借款總額 1,111,477 1,125,280
   

Certain secured bank borrowings are secured by land and buildings of 
carrying amounts of RMB9,562,000 (2017: RMB10,318,000) of the Group 
(Notes 6 and 7) .
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

(a) 於二零一八年十二月三十一日，本集團

借款的償還期如下：

(b) 本公司於二零一六年在上海證券交易所

發行 8 億元債券，票面年利率為 2.95%，

期 限 為 5 年。 於 二 零 一 八 年 十 二 月

三十一日，公司債券的公允價值合計人

民幣 796,143,000 元（二零一七年：人民

幣 781,526,000 元），價值乃參考報價直

接釐定，屬公允價值層級的第一級（附

註 3.3）。

其他借款的賬面價值與其公允價值相近。

(c) 本集團借款的賬面值以下列貨幣為單

位：

20.	 BORROWINGS (CONT’D) 
借款（續）

(a)	 At 31 December 2018, the Group’s borrowings would be 
repayable as follows:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Within 1 year 一年以內 200,146 209,800
Between 1 and 2 years 一年至二年 5,194 5,000
Between 2 and 5 years 二年至五年 814,345 818,980
Over 5 years 五年以上 91,792 91,500
   

1,111,477 1,125,280
   

(b)	 In 2016, the Company issued bonds with aggregate principal 
amount of RMB800 million and a maturity of five years with a 
nominal interest rate of 2.95% per annum, which are listed on 
the Shanghai Stock Exchange. The fair value of bonds as at 
31 December 2018 amounted to RMB796,143,000 (2017: 
RMB781,526,000) which is determined by reference to published 
price quotations and within level 1 of the fair value hierarchy 
(Note 3.3). 

The carrying amounts of other borrowings approximate to their 
fair value.

(c)	 The carry ing amounts of  the Group’s  borrowings are 
denominated in the following currencies:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB 人民幣 1,110,408 1,124,774
Macanese Pataca 澳門元 1,021 –
Australian Dollar 澳大利亞元 48 506
   

1,111,477 1,125,280
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

(d) 平均年利率如下：

於二零一八年十二月三十一日，應付賬款及

票據根據發票日期和財務狀況的賬齡分析如

下：

應付賬款無擔保，並通常在確認 120 天內予

以支付。

由於期限較短，應付賬款及票據的賬面價值

被視為與其公允價值相等。

20.	 BORROWINGS (CONT’D) 
借款（續）

(d)	 The average interest rates (per annum) are as follows:

2018 2017

Bonds 債券

  — RMB 人民幣 3.008% 3.008%

Other borrowings 其他借款

  — RMB 人民幣 3.255% 3.207%
  — Australian Dollar 澳大利亞元 5.224% 4.929%
  — Macanese Pataca 澳門元 0.000% –
   

21.	 TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES 
應付賬款及票據

As at 31 December 2018, the ageing analysis of trade and bills payables 
based on invoice date and financial position was as follows:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Within 4 months 四個月以內 475,392 442,072
Over 4 months but within 1 year 四個月至一年 101,996 244,678
Over 1 year but within 2 years 一年至二年 86,236 10,572
Over 2 years but within 3 years 二年至三年 529 402
Over 3 years 三年以上 885 691
   

665,038 698,415
   

Trade payables are unsecured and are usually paid within 120 days of 
recognition.

The carrying amounts of trade and bills payables are considered to be 
the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

22.	 SALARY AND WELFARE PAYABLES 
應付工資及福利費

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Salary payable 應付工資 91,951 88,597
Welfare payable 應付福利費 1,019 1,303
   

92,970 89,900
   

23.	 REVENUE 
收入

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Sales of Chinese medicine products 中藥產品銷售收入

  — Mainland China 於中國內地 4,041,543 4,169,434
  — Outside Mainland China 於其他國家及地區 923,834 776,548
   

4,965,377 4,945,982

Advertising service 廣告服務收入

  — Mainland China 於中國內地 43,018 37,606

Service income 服務收入

  — Mainland China 於中國內地 7,244 –
  — Outside Mainland China 於其他國家及地區 43,618 41,129
   

50,862 41,129

Royalty fee income 品牌使用權收入

  — Outside Mainland China 於其他國家及地區 381 466
   

5,059,638 5,025,183
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

本集團已確認以下與客戶合同有關的資產和

負債：

於二零一八年一月一日和二零一八年十二月

三十一日，本集團未確認與客戶合同有關的

合同資產。

截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度，合

同負債未發生重大變更。

 
下表所示為截至二零一八年十二月三十一日

止年度已確認的與合同負債有關的收入中與

二零一八年一月一日已結轉合同負債有關的

收入金額。

23.	 REVENUE (CONT’D) 
收入（續）

The Group has recognised the following liability related to contract 
with customers:

31 December 
2018

1 January 
2018

二零一八年
十二月三十一日

二零一八年

一月一日
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Restated)

（經重列）

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Contract liabilities — Service income 合同負債 — 服務收入 4,324 4,607
   

The Group has not recognised any contract assets related to contract 
with customers as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018.

There is no significant changes in contract liabilities during the year 
ended 31 December 2018.

Revenue recognised in relation to contract liabilities 
已確認的與合同負債有關的收入

The following table shows revenue recognised in relation to contract 
liabilities in the year ended 31 December 2018 related to carried 
forward contract liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

31 December 
2018

二零一八年
十二月三十一日

 

RMB’000
人民幣千元

Revenue recognised in relation to contract liabilities at 1 January 2018
於二零一八年一月一日已確認的與合同負債有關的收入 3,751
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

24.	 FINANCE INCOME AND COSTS 
財務收益及費用

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Finance income 財務收益
  Interest income 利息收入 31,806 23,788
  Exchange gains/(losses), net 匯兌收益╱（損失），淨額 225 (3,958)
   

32,031 19,830
   

Finance costs 財務費用
  Interest on bonds 債券利息 (24,035) (24,021)
  Interest on bank borrowings 銀行貸款利息 (10,396) (10,698)
  Less: amounts capitalised on qualifying assets (Note 7)
  減：合資格資產資本化數額（附註 7） 19,467 13,034
   

(14,964) (21,685)
   

Finance income/(costs), net 財務收益╱（費用），淨額 17,067 (1,855)
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

下列各項已借記╱（貸記）稅前利潤：

[1] 不包括員工福利開支、折舊及攤銷費用，包括上

述費用的研究開發費用為人民幣 55,889,000（2017
年：人民幣 54,740,000）。

25.	 EXPENSE BY NATURE 
按照性質對費用進行列示

Operating profit was arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following:

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Raw materials, merchandise and consumables used 原材料、商品及消耗品消耗 1,545,463 1,578,677
Change in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress
產成品及在產品的存貨變動 86,647 51,718
Employee benefit expense (Note 26) 員工福利開支（附註 26） 851,793 789,386
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 7)
房屋及建築物、廠房及設備折舊（附註 7） 75,837 77,287
Amortisation of prepaid operating lease payments (Note 6)
預付經營性租賃款項攤銷（附註 6） 3,631 3,414
Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 8) 無形資產攤銷（附註 8） 7,515 3,782
Amortisation of other long-term assets 其他長期資產攤銷 1,451 1,006
Provision for impairment of inventories 存貨跌價準備計提 44,250 30,113
Provision for/(reversal of) impairment of receivables 應收款項壞賬準備計提╱（轉回） 6,055 (1,427)
Provision for impairment of property, plant and equipment
房屋及建築物、廠房及建築減值準備計提 – 5,783
Operating lease rental 經營租賃費用 97,771 151,338
Auditor’s remuneration 核數師酬金

— Audit services 核數服務 7,156 6,830
— Non-audit services 非核數服務 258 141
Research and development costs[1] 研究開發費用 [1] 27,835 27,585
Loss on disposal of non-current assets
非流動資產清理損失 1,850 1,003
Amortisation of deferred income — government grants (Note 19)
遞延收入 — 政府補助的攤銷（附註 19） (22,739) (9,263)
Processing costs 加工費 279,506 247,303
Advertising and promotion expenses 廣告及宣傳推廣費 301,678 433,955
Transportation 運輸費 58,647 57,130
Repair and maintenance 維修及保養 34,479 38,811
Utilities 燃料及供暖支出 67,741 69,671
Other taxes 其他稅金 56,668 54,420
   

[1]	 Excluding employee benefit expense, depreciation and amortisation 
expense. The research and development costs including employee 
benefit expense, depreciation and amortisation expense were 
RMB55,889,000 (2017: RMB54,740,000).
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

本年度本集團個人所得稅前薪金最高的五位

人士包括一位（二零一七年：一位）董事，零

位（二零一七年：零位）監事，他們的酬金在

附註 30 的分析中反映。本年度支付予其餘四

位（二零一七年：四位）人士的酬金如下：

26.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE 
員工福利開支

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Salary and wages 工資 617,512 576,219
Staff welfare 福利費 59,851 60,485
Housing fund 住房公積金 45,340 38,186
Contribution to pension schemes 退休金供款 129,090 114,496
   

851,793 789,386
   

The five individuals whose emoluments before individual income tax 
were the highest in the Group for the year include one (2017: one) 
director and no (2017: no) supervisor whose emoluments are reflected 
in the analysis presented in Note 30. The emoluments payable to the 
remaining four (2017: four) individuals during the year are as follows:

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Basic salaries, allowances and bonuses 基本酬金、津貼及獎金 5,515 5,310
Contribution to pension scheme 退休金供款 82 133
   

5,597 5,443
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

此等人士的酬金在以下範圍的人數為：

本年度上述四位（二零一七年：四位）人士中

有三位（二零一七年：兩位）人士的薪酬由同

仁堂國藥及其子公司支付。

上述五位最高薪人士並未放棄任何酬金。本

集團並無向五位最高薪人士支付酬金作為邀

請彼等加入本集團的酬金，或失去職位的賠

償。

根據自二零零八年一月一日執行的中國企業

所得稅法規定，高新技術企業能夠享有 15%
的所得稅優惠稅率。對於非高新技術企業，

所得稅稅率為 25%（二零一七年：25%）。截至

二零一八年十二月三十一日及二零一七年

十二月三十一日，本公司及部分子公司已取

得高新技術企業證書。因此，該部分公司二

零一八年適用所得稅稅率為 15%（二零一七

年：15%）。

按照本年度估計應課稅利潤，香港地區盈利

之稅款適用所得稅稅率為16.5%（二零一七年：

16.5%）。

26.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE (CONT’D) 
員工福利開支（續）

The emoluments of these individuals fell within the following band:

2018 2017

HKD1,000,001–HKD1,500,000 (Equivalent to RMB846,601–RMB1,269,900)
港幣 1,000,001–1,500,000 元（相等於人民幣 846,601–1,269,900 元） – 1
HKD1,500,001–HKD2,000,000 (Equivalent to RMB1,269,901–RMB1,693,200)
港幣 1,500,001–2,000,000 元（相等於人民幣 1,269,901–1,693,200 元） 4 3
HKD2,000,001–HKD2,500,000 (Equivalent to RMB1,693,201–RMB2,116,500)
港幣 2,000,001–2,500,000 元（相等於人民幣 1,693,201–2,116,500 元） – –
HKD2,500,001–HKD3,000,000 (Equivalent to RMB2,116,501–RMB2,539,800)
港幣 2,500,001–3,000,000 元（相等於人民幣 2,116,501–2,539,800 元） – –
HKD3,000,001–HKD3,500,000 (Equivalent to RMB2,539,801–RMB2,963,100)
港幣 3,000,001–3,500,000 元（相等於人民幣 2,539,801–2,963,100 元） – –
   

Among the above four (2017: four) individuals, there are three (2017: 
two) individuals whose emoluments were paid by Tong Ren Tang 
Chinese Medicine and its subsidiary for the year.

None of the five highest paid individuals of the Group waived any 
emoluments and no emoluments were paid by the Group to any of 
such individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or 
as compensation for loss of office.

27.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE 
所得稅費用

Pursuant to the Corporate Income Tax Law of the PRC effective from 1 
January 2008, enterprises with a High/New Technology Enterprise 
(“HNTE”) status are able to enjoy a preferential tax rate of 15%. For the 
entities without the HNTE status, the PRC income tax rate is 25% (2017: 
25%). As of 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Company and certain of 
its subsidiaries have obtained the HNTE certificate. Consequently, their 
applicable income tax rate in 2018 is 15% (2017: 15%).

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2017: 
16.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for the year.
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

海外盈利之稅款按照本年度估計應課稅利潤

依照本集團經營業務所在國家或地區之現行

稅率計算。

本集團就除所得稅前利潤的稅項，與採用合

併主體利潤適用的加權平均稅率 21.0%（二零

一七年：21.3%）而應產生的理論稅額的差額

如下：

27.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONT’D) 
所得稅費用（續）

Income tax on overseas profits has been calculated on the estimated 
assessable profit for the year at the income tax rates prevailing in the 
tax jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current income tax expense 當期所得稅費用

  — Mainland China 中國內地 105,838 103,472
  — Hong Kong 香港 96,423 80,805
  — Overseas (excluding Hong Kong) 海外（不含香港） 5,206 4,839
   

207,467 189,116

Deferred income tax (credit)/expense 遞延所得稅（貸項）╱費用 (6,250) 7,216
   

201,217 196,332
   

The tax on the Group’s profit before income tax differs from the 
theoretical amount that would arise using the weighted average 
income tax rate of 21.0% (2017: 21.3%) to profits of the consolidated 
entities as follows:

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前利潤 1,207,070 1,166,224
   

Tax calculated at domestic tax rates applicable to profits in the respective countries
在各有關國家的利潤按適用的當地稅率計算的稅項 253,679 248,430
Tax effects of: 稅項影響：

  — Income not subject to tax 無需納稅之收入 (4,810) (3,336)
  — Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 不可抵稅之費用 6,330 3,839
  — Tax losses and temporary differences for which no deferred income tax assets
        were recognized 
     沒有確認遞延所得稅資產的稅務虧損及暫時性差異 4,279 4,566
  — Effect of preferential income tax treatments 所得稅優惠政策的影響 (58,986) (56,930)
  — Final settlements and payments 匯算清繳調整 479 (326)
  — Others 其他 246 89
   

Income tax expense 所得稅費用 201,217 196,332
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

28.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE 
每股收益

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to 
owners of the Company of approximately RMB677,815,000 by the 
weighted average number of 1,280,784,000 shares in issue during the year.

The Company had no dilutive potential shares in 2018 and 2017.

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Profit attributable to owners of the Company 利潤歸屬於本公司所有者 677,815 666,666

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)
加權平均已發行普通股股數（千股） 1,280,784 1,280,784
   

Earnings per share 每股收益 RMB0.53 RMB0.52
   

每股基本收益按本公司所有者應佔淨利潤約

人民幣 677,815,000 元，除以當期已發行普通

股的加權平均數目1,280,784,000股來計算的。

本公司於二零一八年及二零一七年並無潛在

之攤薄股份。
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

於二零一八年及二零一七年內支付的現金股

息分別為人民幣 217,733,000 元（每股人民幣

0.17 元（含稅））及人民幣 204,925,000 元（每股

人民幣 0.16 元（含稅））。

於二零一九年三月十九日，董事會建議按每

股人民幣 0.18 元（含稅）派發截至二零一八年

十二月三十一日止年度現金股息，總額為人

民幣 230,541,120 元。該股息分配預案需經二

零一九年六月十一日（星期二）召開的二零

一八年度股東週年大會批准。本財務報表未

反映此項應付股息。

29.	 DIVIDENDS 
股息

The cash dividends paid in 2018 and 2017 were RMB217,733,000 
(RMB0.17 (including tax) per share) and RMB204,925,000 (RMB0.16 
(including tax) per share) respectively.

On 19 March 2019, the Board of Directors proposed a cash dividend in 
respect of the year ended 31 December 2018 of RMB0.18 (including 
tax) per share, amounting to a total of RMB230,541,120, which is 
subject to the shareholders’ approval at the 2018 annual general 
meeting to be held on Tuesday, 11 June 2019. These financial 
statements do not reflect this dividend payable.

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Interim dividend paid of RMB nil (2017: RMB nil) per ordinary share
中期派發股息，每股人民幣 0 元 （二零一七年：每股人民幣 0 元） – –
Final dividend proposed of RMB0.18 (including tax) (2017: RMB0.17
  (including tax)) per  ordinary share
擬派末期股息，每股人民幣 0.18 元（含稅）（二零一七年：每股人民幣 0.17 元（含稅）） 230,541 217,733
   

230,541 217,733
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

 

30.	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS 
董事及監事的利益和權益

Directors’ and supervisors’ emoluments 
董事及監事薪酬

For the year ended 31 December 2018:  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度：

Emoluments paid
or receivable
in respect of

a person’s services
as a director/

supervisor, whether
of the Company
or its subsidiary

undertaking

Emoluments paid or receivable in respect of director’s/
supervisor’s other services in connection with

the management of the affairs of the Company or
its subsidiary undertaking

作為董事╱監事
（不管是本公司或
其子公司企業）
提供服務而支付
或應收的酬金

就管理本公司或其子公司企業的事務
提供其他董事╱監事服務而支付或應收的酬金

Fees Salary
Discretionary

bonuses (1)

Allowances and
benefits (2)

Employer’s
contribution to

a retirement
benefit scheme Total

袍金 薪金 酌情獎金 (1) 津貼及福利 (2)

退休福利計劃的
雇主供款 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Chairman 董事長
 Mr. Gao Zhen Kun 高振坤先生 – – – – – –

Executive directors 執行董事
 Mr. Huang Ning (4) 黃寧先生 (4) – – – – – –
 Mr. Wu Le Jun (4) 吳樂軍先生 (4) – – – – – –
 Ms. Wu Qian (4) 吳倩女士 (4) – – – – – –
 Mr. Wang Yu Wei (3) 王煜煒先生 (3) – 1,283 853 45 55 2,236
 Ms. Fang Jia Zhi 房家志女士 – 514 244 42 55 855
 Mr. Gu Hai Ou (5) 顧海鷗先生 (5) – – – – – –
 Mr. Rao Zu Hai (5) 饒祖海先生 (5) – – – – – –
 Mr. Li Bin (5) 李繽先生 (5) – – – – – –

Independent non-executive directors 獨立非執行董事
 Mr. Ting Leung Huel, Stephen 丁良輝先生 203 – – – – 203
 Ms. Chan Ching Har, Eliza (4) 陳清霞女士 (4) 102 – – – – 102
 Mr. Zhan Yuan Jing (4) 詹原競先生 (4) 50 – – – – 50
 Miss Tam Wai Chu, Maria (5) 譚惠珠小姐 (5) 102 – – – – 102
 Mr. Jin Shi Yuan (5) 金世元先生 (5) 50 – – – – 50

Supervisors 監事
 Ms. Su Li (4) 蘇莉女士 (4) – – – – – –
 Mr. Wu Yi Gang 吳以鋼先生 100 – – – – 100
 Mr. Dong Ke Man (6) 董克滿先生 (6), – 385 122 42 55 604
 Ms. Ma Bao Jian (5) 馬保健女士 (5) – – – – – –
 Ms. Ding Guo Ping (5) 丁國萍女士 (5) – 425 – – 41 466
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

附註：

(1) 本公司根據當年業績預提高級管理人員獎金，並
於次年經董事會批准後發放

(2) 包括房屋津貼及車補

(3) 公司總經理

(4) 於二零一八年六月十二日接受委任

(5) 於二零一八年六月十二日退任

(6) 於二零一八年三月十二日獲選，二零一八年六月
十二日生效

截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度：

30.	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS (CONT’D) 
董事及監事的利益和權益（續）

Directors’ and supervisors’ emoluments (Cont’d) 

董事及監事薪酬（續）

Notes:

(1)	 Bonuses are accrued according to current year’s results, which will be 
paid in the following year after Board of Directors’ approval

(2)	 Include housing and car allowance

(3)	 Chief executive of the Company

(4)	 Appointed on 12 June 2018

(5)	 Resigned on 12 June 2018 

(6)	 Elected on 12 March 2018, with effect from 12 June 2018

For the year ended 31 December 2017:

Emoluments paid 
or receivable 
in respect of 

a person’s services 
as a director/

supervisor, whether 
of the Company 
or its subsidiary 

undertaking

Emoluments paid or receivable in respect of 
director’s/supervisor’s other services in connection with 

the management of the affairs of the Company or 
its subsidiary undertaking

作為董事╱監事
（不管是本公司或

其子公司企業）
提供服務而支付

或應收的酬金
就管理本公司或其子公司企業的事務提供其他董事╱

監事服務而支付或應收的酬金

Fees Salary
Discretionary 

bonuses (1)

Employer’s 
contribution to a 

retirement benefit 
scheme Total

袍金 薪金 酌情獎金 (1)
退休福利計劃

的雇主供款 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Chairman 董事長
  Mr. Gao Zhen Kun 高振坤先生 – – – – –

Executive directors 執行董事
  Mr. Gu Hai Ou 顧海鷗先生 – – – – –
  Mr. Rao Zu Hai 饒祖海先生 – – – – –
  Mr. Li Bin 李繽先生 – – – – –
  Mr. Wang Yu Wei (2) 王煜煒先生 (2) – 1,290 847 51 2,188
  Ms. Fang Jia Zhi 房家志女士 – 516 342 51 909

Independent non-executive directors 獨立非執行董事
  Miss Tam Wai Chu, Maria 譚惠珠小姐 208 – – – 208
  Mr. Ting Leung Huel, Stephen 丁良輝先生 208 – – – 208
  Mr. Jin Shi Yuan 金世元先生 100 – – – 100

Supervisors 監事
  Ms. Ma Bao Jian 馬保健女士 – – – – –
  Mr. Wu Yi Gang 吳以鋼先生 100 – – – 100
  Ms. Ding Guo Ping 丁國萍女士 – 505 – 51 556
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

附註：

(1) 本公司根據當年業績預提高級管理人員獎金，並

於次年經董事會批准後發放

(2) 公司總經理

本公司並無董事及監事放棄任何酬金，本集

團亦無向本公司任何董事及監事支付任何酬

金，作為吸引加入本集團之獎勵或在加入時

獎勵或作為離職補償。

本年度內並無直接或間接因董事及監事終止

提供服務而向其支付（或其應收）的款額。

本年度內並無因董事及監事提供服務而向第

三方支付或收取的款額。

本年度內並無董事及監事、董事及監事控制

企業、董事關聯實體之貸款、准貸款以及其

他交易相關信息。

如反映在附註 34 及本財務報表其他部分，本

年度內或年結時，本集團概無簽訂任何涉及

本集團之業務而本公司之董事及監事直接或

間接在其中擁有重大權益之重要交易、安排

或合同。

30.	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS (CONT’D) 
董事及監事的利益和權益（續）

Directors’ and supervisors’ emoluments (Cont’d) 

董事及監事薪酬（續）

Notes:

(1)	 Bonuses are accrued according to current year’s results, which will be 
paid in the following year after Board of Directors’ approval

(2)	 Chief executive of the Company

No directors and supervisors waived any emoluments and no 
emoluments were paid by the Group to any of the directors and 
supervisors as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as 
compensation for loss of position.

No payments or benefits in respect of termination of directors’ and 
supervisors’ services were paid or made, directly or indirectly, to or 
receivable by any director or supervisor; nor are any payable.

No consideration was provided to or receivable by third parties for 
making available directors’ or supervisors’ services.

There are no loans, quasi-loans or other dealings in favour of the 
directors and supervisors, their controlled bodies corporate and 
connected entities.

Saved as disclosed in Note 34 and elsewhere in these financial 
statements, none of the directors and supervisors had a material 
interest, either directly or indirectly, in any transactions, arrangements 
and contracts of significance relating to the business of the Group, to 
which the Company or any of its subsidiaries was a party, and which 
was subsisting at the end of the year or at any time during the year.
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

 
根據中國有關法律法規之規定，本集團應當

為境內員工按月向政府代理機構繳納基本養

老保險。提交基礎為當地政府制定的標準工

資 的 22% 至 28% 之 間（ 二 零 一 七 年：27% 至

32% 之間），其中由本集團承擔的比例為 14%
至 20%（二零一七年：19% 至 24%），其餘部分

由員工承擔。

本集團位於香港的子公司根據香港強制性公

積金條例（「強積金條例」）參與強制性公積金

計劃（「強積金計劃」）。在強積金計劃內，本

集團之責任僅為向計劃作出所需供款。該等

員工退休後之養老金由政府代理機構負擔。

本集團對政府代理機構的供款於發生時費用

化。

此外，本集團為某些僱員因提前退休而計提

其 至 正 常 退 休 年 齡 之 前 的 離 崗 報 酬（附 註

2.22(c)）。於二零一八年十二月三十一日該項

計提的餘額約為人民幣 1,228,000 元（二零一七

年：人民幣 1,700,000 元）。

所有本集團的中國內地全職員工有權參加國

家資助的住房公積金計劃（「公積金計劃」）。

本集團員工可用公積金購買房屋或於退休時

一次性支取。本集團每年按員工工資一定百

分比向公積金計劃供款。就此等公積金而

言，本集團的責任只限於在每一期間作出供

款。截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年

度，本集團為此等公積金共支付約人民幣

45,665,000 元（ 二 零 一 七 年： 約 人 民 幣

38,432,000 元）。

31.	 RETIREMENT AND TERMINATION BENEFITS  
退休福利及離崗報酬

Pursuant to the PRC laws and regulations, the Group is required to 
make monthly contributions to various retirement benefit schemes 
organised by the relevant provincial and municipal governments for 
the Group’s employees in the PRC at rates ranging from 22% to 28% 
(2017: 27% to 32%) of the employees’ standard salaries, of which 14% 
to 20% (2017: 19% to 24%) is borne by the Group and the remaining 
portion is borne by the employees.

The Group’s subsidiaries in Hong Kong participate in a Mandatory 
Provident Fund scheme (the “MPF scheme”) in accordance with the 
Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme Ordinance of Hong Kong (the 
“MPF Ordinance”). The only obligation of the Group with respect to 
the MPF Scheme is to make the required contributions under the 
scheme. These defined contribution schemes are responsible for the 
pension liabilities of the employees. The Group’s contributions to these 
defined contribution schemes are expensed as incurred.

In addition, the Group provides termination benefits to certain 
employees up to their normal retirement age as set out in Note 2.22(c). 
The carrying amount of the relevant provision as at 31 December 2018 
was approximately RMB1,228,000 (2017: RMB1,700,000).

32.	 HOUSING FUND 
住房公積金

The Group’s full-time employees in the PRC participate in a state-
sponsored housing fund (“Fund”). The housing fund can be used by 
the Group’s employees for purchasing houses, or withdrawn upon 
their retirement. The Group is required to make annual contributions to 
the Fund based on certain percentages of the employees’ salaries. The 
Group’s liability in respect of the housing fund is limited to the 
contributions payable in each period. For the year ended 31 December 
2018, the Group contributed approximately RMB45,665,000 (2017: 
RMB38,432,000) to the Fund.
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

33.	 CASH FLOW INFORMATION 
現金流量表信息

(a)	 Reconciliation from profit before income tax to cash generated from operations: 
除所得稅前利潤與經營活動收到現金流量淨額調節表：

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前利潤 1,207,070 1,166,224
Adjustments for: 調整項目：

  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 7)
  房屋及建築物、廠房及設備折舊（附註 7） 75,837 77,287
  Amortisation of prepaid operating lease payments (Note 6)
  預付經營性租賃款項攤銷（附註 6） 3,631 3,414
  Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 8) 無形資產攤銷（附註 8） 7,515 3,782
  Amortisation of other long-term assets 其他長期資產攤銷 1,451 1,006
  Provision for impairment of inventories 存貨跌價準備計提 44,250 30,113
  Provision for/(reversal of) impairment of receivables 應收款項減值計提╱（轉回） 6,055 (1,427)
  Impairment loss of property, plant and equipment (Note 7)
  房屋及建築物、廠房及設備的減值損失（附註 7） – 5,783
  Loss on disposal of non-current assets
 非流動資產清理損失 1,850 1,003
  Amortisation of deferred income — government grants (Note 19)
 遞延收入 — 政府補助的攤銷（附註 19） (22,739) (9,263)
  Interest income (Note 24) 利息收入（附註 24） (31,806) (23,788)
  Interest expense (Note 24) 利息支出（附註 24） 34,431 34,719
  Exchange (gains)/losses (Note 24) 匯兌（收益）╱損失（附註 24） (225) 3,958
  Share of losses/(income) of investments accounted for using the equity method 
    (Note 10) 享有按權益法入賬的投資的虧損╱（收益）份額（附註 10） 138 (96)
  Release of foreign currency translation differences upon liquidation of a joint venture
    (Note 10) 合營企業清算而撥回之外幣折算差額（附註 10） 1,442 –
  Other gains 其他收益 (558) (120)
   

Operating profit before working capital changes 營運資金變動前之經營利潤 1,328,342 1,292,595

Changes in: 變動：

  Inventories 存貨 (95,654) (126,673)
  Trade and bills receivables 應收賬款及票據 95,231 (353,969)
  Amounts due from related parties 應收關聯公司款項 (13,819) (45,086)
  Other financial assets at amortised cost 以攤餘成本計量的其他金融資產 (53,283) –
  Prepayments and other current assets 預付款及其他流動資產 71,805 (31,795)
  Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
 以公允價值計量且其變動計入其他綜合收益的金融資產 (141,827) –
  Trade and bills payables 應付賬款及票據 (33,377) 101,286
  Other current liabilities 其他流動負債 (18,700) 26,143
  Amounts due to related parties 應付關聯公司款項 85,528 11,337
  Proceeds from government grants 遞延收入 — 政府補助 5,660 27,118
   

Cash generated from operations 經營活動收到的現金 1,229,906 900,956
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

於十二月三十一日，現金及現金等價物按幣

種列示如下：

33.	 CASH FLOW INFORMATION (CONT’D) 
現金流量表信息（續）

(b)	 Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents and short-term bank Deposits 
現金及現金等價物和短期銀行存款

As at 31 December, cash and cash equivalents were denominated in 
the following currencies:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Cash at bank and in hand 現金及銀行活期存款

  RMB 人民幣 1,378,417 1,314,655
  HKD 港幣 450,035 616,235
  Australian Dollar 澳大利亞元 15,166 10,123
  Macanese Pataca 澳門元 13,396 19,468
  United States Dollar 美元 11,677 16,686
  Singapore Dollar 新加坡元 10,501 10,054
  Canadian Dollar 加拿大元 8,558 6,300
  New Zealand Dollar 新西蘭元 4,637 5,299
  South African Rand 南非蘭特 4,270 12,271
  UAE Dirham 阿聯酋迪拉姆 2,275 2,949
  European Dollar 歐元 2,263 3,734
  Swedish Krona 瑞典克朗 1,187 1,786
  Swiss Franc 瑞士法郎 948 2,380
  Korean Won 韓元 294 50
  Polish Zloty 波蘭茲羅提 289 773
  Brunei Ringgit 汶萊林吉特 86 614
  Great British Pound 英鎊 30 62
  Czech Koruna 捷克克朗 7 122
   

1,904,036 2,023,561
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

原始存款期限超過三個月的銀行存款列示為

短期銀行存款，按幣種列示如下：

於二零一八年十二月三十一日，本集團庫存

現金餘額為人民幣 1,599,000 元（二零一七年：

人民幣 1,969,000 元）。本集團銀行存款及短期

銀行存款餘額為人民幣 3,440,562,000 元（二零

一七年：人民幣 3,070,020,000 元）。管理層認

為該等存款餘額信用風險較低。

33.	 CASH FLOW INFORMATION (CONT’D) 
現金流量表信息（續）

(b)	 Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents and short-term bank Deposits (Cont’d) 

現金及現金等價物和短期銀行存款（續）

Bank deposits with original maturities of over three months were 
classified as short-term bank deposits and denominated in the 
following currencies:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB 人民幣 34,909 89,368
HKD 港幣 1,482,191 943,716
Singapore Dollar 新加坡元 9,269 8,892
Canadian Dollar 加拿大元 8,369 5,510
New Zealand Dollar 新西蘭元 2,404 –
United States Dollar 美元 759 710
Australian Dollar 澳大利亞元 224 232
   

1,538,125 1,048,428
   

As at 31 December 2018, the cash in hand balance of the Group was 
RMB1,599,000 (2017: RMB1,969,000). Cash at bank and short-term bank 
deposits balance of the Group was RMB3,440,562,000 (2017: 
RMB3,070,020,000). Management did not expect any losses from non-
performance by those banks.
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合併財務報表附註（續）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

本節載列每個期間內所列示的籌資活動所產

生的現金流量的分析和變動。

33.	 CASH FLOW INFORMATION (CONT’D) 
現金流量表信息（續）

(c)	 Reconciliation of cash flows from financing activities 
籌資活動所產生的現金流量調節

This section sets out an analysis of cash flows of financial liabilities from 
financing activities and its movement for each of the year presented.

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Gross debt — fixed interest rates 總債務 — 固定利率 (919,429) (920,474)
Gross debt — variable interest rates 總債務 — 浮動利率 (192,048) (204,806)
   

(1,111,477) (1,125,280)
   

Borrowings due 
within 1 year

Borrowings due
after 1 year Total

一年內到期借款 一年後到期借款 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Liability from financing activity as at 1 January 2017
於二零一七年一月一日籌資活動的負債 (211,000) (917,549) (1,128,549)
Cash flows 現金流量 3,700 – 3,700
Foreign exchange adjustments 匯率調整 – (9) (9)
Other changes 其他變動 (2,500) 2,078 (422)
    

Liability from financing activity as at 31 December 2017
於二零一七年十二月三十一日籌資活動的負債 (209,800) (915,480) (1,125,280)
    

Cash flows 現金流量 14,800 (549) 14,251
Foreign exchange adjustments 匯率調整 – (13) (13)
Other changes 其他變動 (5,146) 4,711 (435)
    

Liability from financing activity as at 31 December 2018 
於二零一八年十二月三十一日籌資活動的負債 (200,146) (911,331) (1,111,477)
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

關聯方包括本集團及下屬子公司、其他由中

國政府直接或間接控制的國有企業及其子公

司、其他本公司有能力對其財務和經營決策

實施控制或施加重大影響之公司以及本公司

關鍵管理人員及他們關係密切的家庭成員。

本公司的最終控股公司由北京市人民政府國

有資產監督管理委員會受益擁有，所以其為

一家國有企業，受控於中國政府，其在中國

境內擁有大量經營性資產。根據國際會計準

則第 24 號「關聯方披露」，除最終控股公司及

其下屬子公司外，直接或間接被中國政府控

制的其他國有企業和其子公司也被定義為本

集團的關聯方。

本集團的一部分業務活動是與其他國有企業

進行的。本集團認為此等交易是基於與適用

於本集團所有客戶一致的正常商業條款進行

的。為關聯方交易披露之目的，本集團在可

行程度內根據股權結構辨別屬於國有企業的

客戶與供貨商。但是值得注意的是，本集團

的主要商業活動均在中國進行並且中國政府

對中國經濟具有普遍及深入的影響。故此，

中國政府間接擁有眾多公司的權益。許多國

有企業股權架構層次複雜並歷經多次重組和

權益變更。這些權益本身或者和上述間接權

益一起構成了控制權益。但是，本集團難以

得知這些權益關係並反映在以下披露中。此

外，本集團的收入有部分為與最終用戶直接

交易的服務，該模式等同於零售性質的服

務，而在此類收入中包括與國有企業關鍵管

理人員及他們關係密切的家庭成員之交易。

此等交易是基於與適用於本集團所有客戶一

致的正常商業條款進行的。由於此類交易的

發生普遍及其交易量較大，本集團無法披露

此類交易的合計金額。因此，以下披露的銷

售收入的金額並不包含與關聯方間等同於零

售性質的服務，然而，本集團確信與關聯方

披露相關有意義的信息已得到充分的披露。

34.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
關聯方交易

Related parties include the Group and its subsidiaries, other majority 
state-owned enterprises and their subsidiaries directly or indirectly 
controlled by the PRC government, other entities and corporations in 
which the Company is able to control or exercise significant influence 
in making financial and operating decisions and key management 
personnel of the Company as well as their close family members.

The ultimate holding company is beneficially owned by the State-
owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of People’s 
Government of Beijing Municipality, so it is a state-owned enterprise 
and is controlled by the PRC government, which also owns a significant 
portion of the productive assets in the PRC. In accordance with IAS 24, 
“Related Party Disclosures”, state-owned enterprises and their 
subsidiaries, other than the ultimate holding company and its 
subsidiaries, directly or indirectly controlled by the PRC government 
are also defined as related parties of the Group.

A portion of the Group’s business activities are conducted with other 
state-owned enterprises. The Group believes that these transactions 
are carried out on normal commercial terms that are consistently 
applied to all customers. For the purpose of related party transactions 
disclosure, the Group has identified, to the extent practicable, those 
corporate customers and suppliers which are state-owned enterprises 
based on their ownership structure. It should be noted, however, that 
substantially all of the Group’s business activities are conducted in the 
PRC and the influence of the PRC government in the Chinese economy 
is pervasive. In this regard, the PRC government indirectly holds 
interests in many companies. Many state-owned enterprises have 
multi-layered corporate structure and the ownership structures change 
over time as a result of transfers and privatisation programs. Some of 
these interests may, in themselves or when combined with other 
indirect interests, be controlling interests. Such interests, however, 
would not be known to the Group and are not reflected in the 
disclosures below. In addition, a portion of the Group’s revenue from 
sales of goods are of a retail nature to end users, which include 
transactions with the employees of state-controlled entities while such 
employees are key management personnel and their close family 
members. These transactions are carried out on normal commercial 
terms that are consistently applied to all customers. Due to the volume 
and the pervasiveness of these transactions, the Group is unable to 
determine the aggregate amount of these transactions for disclosure. 
Therefore, the revenue from sales of goods disclosed below does not 
include retail transactions with these related parties. However, the 
Group believes that meaningful information relating to related party 
disclosures has been adequately disclosed.
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

 
本年度本集團與關聯公司有如下重大交易。

這些交易是於一般業務過程中按與關聯公司

議定的條款進行的。

本年度與最終控股公司的交易如下：

附註：

(i) 本公司已於二零一三年二月二十八日與最終控股
公司續簽一份商標使用許可合同，據此，本公司
可使用最終控股公司的商標及商標圖樣（統稱「商
標」）。

上述商標使用期限自二零一三年三月一日起至二
零一八年二月二十八日止。許可使用期滿後，若
最終控股公司成功將該等商標的使用權續期，且
本公司能認真遵守該合同並提出繼續使用上述商
標的要求，最終控股公司應與本公司續簽許可合
同。

本公司已於二零一八年二月二十八日與最終控股
公司重新訂立一份商標使用許可合同，據此，本
公司可使用最終控股公司的商標。商標使用期限
自 二 零 一 八 年 三 月 一 日 起 至 二 零 二 一 年 三 月
三十一日止，如需延長使用時間，本公司可在合
同到期前三個月提出申請，與最終控股公司另行
續訂商標使用許可合同。二零一八年度商標使用
許可合同金額為人民幣 300 萬元，以後每年定增
人民幣 30 萬元。

(ii) 本公司於二零零零年十月六日與最終控股公司簽
訂一份土地使用權租賃協議（「原協議」）。根據該
協議，本公司租入土地面積約 49,776.35 平方米。
該土地位於中國北京市，租賃期自二零零零年十
月六日起，為期二十年。年租金為每平方米人民
幣 53.95 元。若需調整該年租賃費，年增減幅應按
照市場價釐定，但不應超過上年度的百分之十。
於二零零六年一月一日，本公司與最終控股公司
簽訂補充協議，將租賃面積變更為 43,815.15 平方
米，原協議的其他條款不變。

34.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONT’D) 
關聯方交易（續）

During the year, the Group had the following material transactions 
with related parties, which were entered into at terms mutually agreed 
with these related parties in the ordinary course of business.

(a)	 Transactions with the ultimate holding company
 與最終控股公司交易

Transactions with the ultimate holding company during the year are 
summarised as follows:

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Trademark licence fee (Note (i)) 商標使用費（附註 (i)） 2,642 850

Rental expense (Note (ii)) 土地使用費（附註 (ii)） 2,364 2,364

Property leasing expense (Note (iii)) 物業租賃費用（附註 (iii)） 4,995 3,780
   

Notes:

(i)	 A licence agreement was renewed on 28 February 2013 between the 
Company and the ultimate holding company whereby the Company is 
allowed to use certain trademarks and trademark logos (collectively, 
“Trademarks”) of the ultimate holding company.

The licence agreement is effective from 1 March 2013 to 28 February 
2018. Upon the expiration of the licence, if the ultimate holding 
company successfully renews the right to use the Trademarks and if the 
Company fully complies with the terms and conditions of agreement 
and requests to continue to use the Trademarks, the ultimate holding 
company shall renew the agreement with the Company.

A licence agreement was entered on 28 February 2018 between the 
Company and the ultimate holding company whereby the Company is 
allowed to use Trademarks of the ultimate holding company. The licence 
agreement is effective from 1 March 2018 to 31 March 2021. In case of 
the extension of the agreement, the Company can apply three months 
prior to the expiration of the licence and renew the licence agreement 
with the ultimate holding company. The annual licence agreement fee is 
RMB3,000,000 with an annual increase of RMB300,000 thereafter.

(ii)	 A land use right leasing agreement (the “Old Agreement”) dated 6 
October 2000 was entered into between the Company and the ultimate 
holding company. Pursuant to the agreement, the total area leased to 
the Company is approximately 49,776.35 sq.m. The land is located in 
Beijing, the PRC, with a lease period of 20 years commencing from 6 
October 2000. The annual rental is calculated at a rate of RMB53.95 per 
sq.m. Any adjustments to the annual rental shall be made at the market 
rent, provided that such adjustment shall not exceed 10% of that of the 
previous year. On 1 January 2006, an amendment was made to reduce 
the total area of the land leased to 43,815.15 sq.m., the remaining clauses 
on the Old Agreement still remain effective.



224

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
8

T
O

N
G

 R
E

N
 T

A
N

G
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

I
E

S
 C

O
. 

L
T

D
.

For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

 

附註：（續）

(iii) 於二零一七年一月二十五日，本公司與最終控股

公司簽訂物業租賃框架協議。根據該協議，最終

控股公司已同意出租並促使其他成員公司出租若

干物業予本集團用作生產及營運，包括但不限於

辦公室物業、倉庫及員工宿捨，為期三年，自二

零一七年一月一日起至二零一九年十二月三十一

日止。

附註：

(i) 於二零一六年九月二十九日，本公司與最終控股

公司續訂銷售框架性協議，根據該續訂協議，本

集團將銷售予最終控股公司的子公司及合營企業

之產品價格將不低於本集團向其他獨立第三方銷

售之價格，並按合理成本加公平合理利潤率釐定：

(1) 合理成本參照原材料成本、人工成本及生產開

支等釐定；及 (2) 利潤率參照相關行業可比產品之

當前市場及當時市場價格及本集團產品過往年度

不超過 50%（與本集團過往毛利率一致）之利潤率

而釐定。該續訂協議已獲本公司二零一六年十二

月十六日召開的股東特別大會批准，為期三年，

從 二 零 一 七 年 一 月 一 日 至 二 零 一 九 年 十 二 月

三十一日。

34.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONT’D) 
關聯方交易（續）

(a) Transactions with the ultimate holding company (Cont’d) 

與最終控股公司交易（續）

Notes: (Cont’d)

(iii)	 On 25 January 2017, the Company and the ultimate holding company 
entered into a property leasing framework agreement, pursuant to 
which, the ultimate holding company has agreed to lease and procure 
its other members to lease certain premises to the Group for its 
productions and operations, including but not limited to office premises, 
warehouses and staff quarter, for a term of three years commencing 
from 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2019. 

(b)	 Transactions with the subsidiaries and joint ventures of the ultimate holding company 
與最終控股公司的子公司及合營企業的交易

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Sales of Chinese medicine related products (Note (i)) 銷售中藥相關產品（附註 (i)） 1,078,396 925,238

Purchases of Chinese medicine related products (Note (ii))  採購中藥相關產品（附註 (ii)） 146,224 118,972

Sole overseas exclusive distributorship (Note (iii)) 海外獨家經銷（附註 (iii)） 60,367 60,677

Advertising services income (Note (iv)) 廣告服務收入（附註 (iv)） 41,505 37,205

Property leasing expense(Note (a)(iii)) 物業租賃費用（附註 (a)(iii)） 3,687 3,806
   

Notes:

(i) On 29 September 2016, the Company renewed the distribution 
framework agreement with the ultimate holding company. Pursuant to 
the renewed agreement, the price of the products to be sold by the 
Group to the ultimate holding company’s subsidiaries and joint ventures 
shall not be lower than that charged by the Group to other independent 
third parties and shall be determined in accordance with a reasonable 
cost plus a fair and reasonable profit margin: (1) the reasonable cost shall 
be determined by reference to the cost of the raw materials, the cost of 
labour and the manufacturing expense etc.; and (2) the profit margin 
shall be determined by reference to the prevailing market and the then 
market price for comparable products in the related industry, and the 
profit rate of the products of the Group in the past years of not 
exceeding 50%, which is in line with the previous gross profit rate of the 
Group. The renewed agreement was approved at the extraordinary 
general meeting of the Company on 16 December 2016 and for a term 
of three years from 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2019. 
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

附註：（續）

(ii) 本公司於二零一六年九月二十九日與最終控股公

司續簽一份採購框架性協議。據此，最終控股公

司的子公司及合營企業可向本集團供應本集團生

產、銷售及分銷所需之相關產品。本集團向最終

控股公司的子公司及合營企業採購的價格將按公

平原則進行磋商。(1) 就相同質量之產品而言，按

不高於獨立第三方向本集團提供之條款或當時之

市價釐定；(2) 倘相關產品並無任何可供比較市

價，則價格將按整合成本加不超過 15% 之附加費

用釐定，且無論如何，是項採購之價格將按不高

於獨立第三方向本集團提供之條款釐定。該續訂

協議已獲本公司二零一六年十二月十六日召開的

股東特別大會批准，為期三年，從二零一七年一

月一日至二零一九年十二月三十一日。

(iii) 於二零一四年十月二十八日，同仁堂國藥與母公

司續訂海外獨家經銷協議，有效期從二零一五年

一月一日至二零一七年十二月三十一日。根據協

議，同仁堂國藥的全資子公司同仁堂國際藥業作

為母公司海外獨家經銷商，可以於中國以外地區

銷售母公司供應之有關同仁堂品牌產品（「相關產
品」），母公司提供相關產品的價格將參考可得到

的市場價格確定，且不得高於其銷售予中國經銷

商的批發價格。該續訂協議已獲於二零一四年

十一月二十七日召開的同仁堂國藥股東特別大會

批准。

於二零一七年十一月八日，同仁堂國藥與母公司

以相似的價格政策續簽了該協議，有效期從二零

一八年一月一日至二零二零年十二月三十一日。

該協議已獲於二零一七年十二月一日召開的同仁

堂國藥股東特別大會批准。

(iv) 於二零一六年九月二十九日，同仁堂世紀廣告與

最終控股公司續訂廣告代理框架協議，為期三

年，有效期從二零一七年一月一日至二零一九年

十二月三十一日。據此，同仁堂世紀廣告向最終

控股公司及其子公司或合營企業就具體執行協議

項下所提供的具體服務之費用乃經參考廣告提供

商在其廣告刊例價的基礎上給予一定折扣後的實

際報價並加上同仁堂世紀廣告的合理服務費用（一

般不高於廣告提供商報價的 15%）釐定。

34.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONT’D) 
關聯方交易（續）

(b)	 Transactions with the subsidiaries and joint ventures of the ultimate holding company (Cont’d) 

與最終控股公司的子公司及合營企業的交易（續）

Notes: (Cont’d)

(ii)	 The Company renewed a master procurement agreement with the 
ultimate holding company on 29 September 2016. Pursuant to the 
agreement, the subsidiaries and joint ventures of the ultimate holding 
company can supply to the Group the products that are required for the 
Group’s production, sale and distribution. The price procured by the 
Group from the ultimate holding company’s subsidiaries and joint 
ventures shall be negotiated by the parties on an arm’s length basis. The 
ultimate holding company shall not supply the products to the Group (1) 
at a price higher than that of the products of the same type and quality 
offered to the Group by independent third parties or the prevailing 
market price; (2) if there is no comparable market price available for the 
relevant materials/products, the price shall be determined based on the 
integrated cost plus not more than 15% surcharge, and in any event, the 
price for such procurement shall not be higher than terms offered by 
independent third parties to the Group. The renewed agreement was 
approved at the extraordinary general meeting of the Company on 16 
December 2016 and for a term of three years from 1 January 2017 to 31 
December 2019.

(iii)	 Tong Ren Tang Chinese Medicine renewed an exclusive distributorship 
frame-work agreement with Parent Company 28 October 2014, with an 
effective period from 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2017, pursuant to 
which, Tong Ren Tang International Natural-Pharm, a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of Tong Ren Tang Chinese Medicine, is appointed as the sole 
overseas distributor of the Parent Company, for the purpose of the 
distribution of the relevant Tong Ren Tang branded products supplied 
by Parent Company (“Relevant Products”) outside the PRC. The price of 
the Relevant Products supplied shall not be higher than the wholesale 
price of the Relevant Products sold to the wholesale customers in the 
PRC and shall be determined with reference to the then prevailing 
market price. The renewed agreement has been approved by the 
extraordinary general meeting of Tong Ren Tang Chinese Medicine on 
27 November 2014.

Tong Ren Tang Chinese Medicine renewed the agreement with Parent 
Company with similar pricing policies on 8 November 2017, with an 
effective period from 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2020. The renewed 
agreement has been approved by the extraordinary general meeting of 
Tong Ren Tang Chinese Medicine on 1 December 2017.

(iv)	 On 29 September 2016, Tong Ren Tang Century Advertising renewed 
the advertising agency framework agreement with the ultimate holding 
company for a term of three years from 1 January 2017 to 31 December 
2019. Accordingly, the fees for the provision of specific services by Tong 
Ren Tang Century Advertising to the ultimate holding company or its 
subsidiaries and joint ventures under individual implementation 
agreement shall be negotiated and determined by the parties with 
reference to the actual quotation offered by the advertiser, which is at 
discount on the basis of its published price list, plus a reasonable fee for 
the advertising agency service of Tong Ren Tang Century Advertising, 
which is generally not higher than 15% of the quotation offered by the 
advertiser.
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

 
作為與其他國有企業的日常交易，本集團向

其銷售貨物及從其購買貨物。這些交易基於

相關協議所載條款、市價、所產生的實際成

本或互相同意的條款進行。

在日常交易中本集團的存款和借款主要通過

國有金融機構產生。存款和借款乃根據各項

協議釐定，利率乃按照現行市場利率釐定。

 
主要管理人員包括執行及非執行董事和高級

管理人員。就僱員服務向主要管理人員支付

或應付的酬金如下：

34.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONT’D) 
關聯方交易（續）

(c)	 Transactions with other state-owned enterprises 
與其他國有企業的交易

In the ordinary course of business, the Group sells goods to, and 
purchases goods from other state-owned enterprises based on terms 
as set out in the underlying agreements, market prices or actual cost 
incurred, or as mutually agreed.

The Group places deposits in and receives loans mainly from state-
owned financial institutions in the ordinary course of business. The 
deposits and loans are in accordance with the terms as set out in the 
respective agreements, and the interest rates are set at prevailing 
market rates.

(d)	 Key management compensation 
主要管理人員薪酬

Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive) and 
senior management. The compensation paid or payable to key 
management for employee services is shown below:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 薪金和其他短期僱員福利 9,189 9,098
Pension costs — defined contribution plans 退休金成本 — 定額供款計劃 442 405
   

9,631 9,503
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

於十二月三十一日，關聯公司往來餘額為：

34.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONT’D) 
關聯方交易（續）

(e)	 Balances with related parties 
關聯公司往來餘額

As at 31 December, balances with related parties consisted of:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Amounts due from related parties (Note (i)): 應收關聯公司款項（附註 (i)）：
  Subsidiaries and joint ventures of the ultimate holding company
  最終控股公司的子公司及合營企業 141,003 115,862
  Other state-owned enterprises 其他國有企業 73,775 87,467
   

214,778 203,329
   

Amounts due to related parties (Note (i)): 應付關聯公司款項（附註 (i)）：
  Subsidiaries and joint ventures of the ultimate holding company
 最終控股公司的子公司及合營企業 50,269 46,699
  Other state-owned enterprises 其他國有企業 104,409 22,451
   

154,678 69,150
   

Borrowings from a related party (Note (ii)): 從關聯公司借入的款項（附註 (ii)）：
  Ultimate holding company 最終控股公司 32,000 32,000
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

附註：

(i) 應收╱應付關聯公司餘額為免息、無設定擔保款

項，並在十二個月內結算。

於十二月三十一日，應收關聯公司款項根據發票

日期的賬齡分析如下：

應收關聯公司款項減值準備的變動如下：

於十二月三十一日，應付關聯公司款項根據發票

日期的賬齡分析如下：

(ii) 關聯公司借款為無設定擔保款項的委託貸款，貸

款利率參考中國人民銀行同期貸款基準利率適度

下浮，並在一年內結算。

34.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONT’D) 
關聯方交易（續）

(e)	 Balances with related parties (Cont’d) 

關聯公司往來餘額（續）

Notes:

(i)	 The amounts due from/to related parties are unsecured, interest-free and 
recoverable or repayable within twelve months.

As at 31 December, the ageing analysis of amounts due from related 
parties based on invoice date was as follows:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Within 4 months 四個月以內 159,684 158,830
Over 4 months but within 1 year 四個月至一年 46,318 24,495
Over 1 year 一年以上 13,057 21,915
   

219,059 205,240
   

Movements in the provision for impairment of amounts due from related 
parties were as follows:

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

At 1 January 於一月一日 1,911 –
Provision for impairment 減值計提 2,370 1,911
   

At 31 December 於十二月三十一日 4,281 1,911
   

As at 31 December, the ageing analysis of amounts due to related parties 
based on invoice date was as follows:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Within 4 months 四個月以內 153,663 62,442
Over 4 months but within 1 year 四個月至一年 141 6,052
Over 1 year 一年以上 874 656
   

154,678 69,150
   

(ii)	 Borrowings from a related party are in the form of entrusted loans which 
are unsecured, bear interest by reference to benchmark lending interest 
rate published by the People’s Bank of China with moderate decrease 
and repayable within one year.
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

於二零一八年十二月三十一日，本集團擁有

人 民 幣 1,080,487,000 元 銀 行 借 貸 額 度（ 二 零

一七年：人民幣 706,157,000 元），可用於貸款

和貿易融資。於二零一八年十二月三十一

日，未用之貸款額度為人民幣 909,681,000 元

（二零一七年：人民幣 530,350,000 元）。

於十二月三十一日，本集團有如下尚未反映

在財務報表內但已簽約的資本承諾：

本集團對倉庫和生產經營用地的租賃為不可

撤銷的租約。未來對不可撤銷的租約之最低

付款總額如下：

35.	 BANKING FACILITIES 
銀行融資

As at 31 December 2018, the Group had aggregated banking facilities 
of RMB1,080,487,000 (2017: RMB706,157,000) for loan and other trade 
financing. As at 31 December 2018, the unutilised banking facilities 
amounted to RMB909,681,000 (2017: RMB530,350,000).

36.	 COMMITMENTS 
承諾事項

(a)	 Capital commitments 
資本承諾

As at 31 December, the Group had the following capital commitments 
which were contracted but not provided for:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Property, plant and equipment 房屋及建築物、廠房及設備 245,914 395,855
   

(b)	 Operating lease commitments 
經營租賃承諾

The Group leases various warehouse and factory premises under non-
cancellable operating leases. The future aggregate minimum lease 
payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Not later than one year 一年內 62,293 59,498
Later than one year and no later than five years 一年到五年 59,747 75,698
Later than five years 五年以上 4,801 11,275
   

126,841 146,471
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

37.	 BALANCE SHEET AND RESERVE MOVEMENT OF THE COMPANY 
公司資產負債表及權益變動表

Balance sheet of the Company 
公司資產負債表

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Assets 資產

Non-current assets 非流動資產
  Leasehold land and land use rights 租賃土地及土地使用權 74,920 77,250
  Property, plant and equipment 房屋及建築物、廠房及設備 985,929 844,937
  Intangible assets 無形資產 4,168 2,392
  Investments in subsidiaries 對子公司的投資 858,784 670,826
  Investments accounted for using the equity method 按權益法入賬的投資 8,700 10,700
  Amounts due from subsidiaries 應收子公司款項 – 299,950
  Prepayments for purchase of property, plant and equipment
  房屋及建築物、廠房及設備預付款 26,245 25,914
  Deferred income tax assets 遞延所得稅資產 12,966 8,986
   

1,971,712 1,940,955
   

Current assets 流動資產
  Inventories 存貨 1,909,347 1,798,051
  Trade and bills receivables 應收賬款及票據 816,003 959,726
  Amounts due from subsidiaries 應收子公司款項 397,049 10,766
  Amounts due from other related parties 應收關聯公司款項 21,198 78,403
  Other financial assets at amortised cost 以攤餘成本計量的其他金融資產 10,278 –
  Prepayments and other current assets 預付款及其他流動資產 15,922 22,135
  Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
  以公允價值計量且其變動計入其他綜合收益的金融資產 141,827 –
  Short-term bank deposits 短期銀行存款 21,191 79,368
  Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 974,823 1,047,126
   

4,307,638 3,995,575
   

Total assets 資產總計 6,279,350 5,936,530
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
  

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Equity and liabilities 權益及負債

Equity attributable to owners  of the Company
歸屬於本公司所有者
  Share capital 股本 1,280,784 1,280,784
  Reserves (Note (a)) 儲備（附註 (a)） 3,098,345 2,804,306
   

Total equity 權益合計 4,379,129 4,085,090
   

Liabilities 負債

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
  Borrowings 借款 910,408 914,974
  Deferred income — government grants 遞延收入 — 政府補助 47,571 57,835
   

957,979 972,809
   

Current liabilities 流動負債
  Trade and bills payables 應付賬款及票據 395,601 365,951
  Salary and welfare payables 應付工資及福利費 65,378 64,496
  Advances from customers 預收款項 23,130 25,093
  Amounts due to subsidiaries 應付子公司款項 49,854 118,855
  Amounts due to other related parties 應付關聯公司款項 100,536 37,128
  Current income tax liabilities 當期所得稅負債 21,190 18,099
  Other payables 其他應付款 199,553 164,509
  Borrowings 借款 87,000 84,500
   

942,242 878,631
   

Total liabilities 負債合計 1,900,221 1,851,440
   

Total equity and liabilities 權益及負債總計 6,279,350 5,936,530
   

The balance sheet of the Company was approved by the Board of 
Directors on 19 March 2019 and was signed on its behalf.

公司財務報表已由董事會於二零一九年三月
十九日批准，並代表董事會簽署。

Gao Zhen Kun Fang Jia Zhi
高振坤 房家志

Chairman Director
董事長 董事
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For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

(a) 公司權益變動表

37.	 BALANCE SHEET AND RESERVE MOVEMENT OF THE COMPANY (CONT’D) 
公司資產負債表及權益變動表（續）

Balance sheet of the Company (Cont’d) 

公司資產負債表（續）

(a)	 Reserve movement of the Company

Capital 
reserve

(Note 18(a))

Statutory 
surplus 

reserve fund
(Note 18(b))

Statutory 
public welfare 

fund
(Note 18(b))

Tax reserve
(Note 18(c))

Retained 
earnings Total

資本儲備
（附註18(a)）

法定盈餘
公積金

（附註18(b)）
法定公益金
（附註18(b)）

免稅基金
（附註18(c)） 留存收益 權益合計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Balance as at 1 January 2017 於二零一七年一月一日餘額 414,100 387,703 45,455 102,043 1,528,053 2,477,354
Profit for the year 年度利潤 – – – – 531,877 531,877
Appropriation from retained earnings 提取盈餘公積 – 53,201 – – (53,201) –
2016 dividends paid to shareholders of the Company
支付本公司股東二零一六年度股息 – – – – (204,925) (204,925)
       

Balance as at 31 December 2017 於二零一七年十二月三十一日餘額 414,100 440,904 45,455 102,043 1,801,804 2,804,306
       

Balance as at 1 January 2018 於二零一八年一月一日餘額 414,100 440,904 45,455 102,043 1,801,804 2,804,306
Profit for the year 年度利潤 – – – – 511,772 511,772
Appropriation from retained earnings 提取盈餘公積 – 51,208 – – (51,208) –
2017 dividends paid to shareholders of the Company
支付本公司股東二零一七年度股息 – – – – (217,733) (217,733)
       

Balance as at 31 December 2018
於二零一八年十二月三十一日餘額 414,100 492,112 45,455 102,043 2,044,635 3,098,345
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